

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>On Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2016CA2564, Opinion by Fox, T., Vogt, Jr., concurring; Booras, L., dissenting</p>	
<p><b>Intervenors/Petitioners:</b> American Petroleum Institute and the Colorado Petroleum Association, v. <b>Respondent:</b>  Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Roske-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, Jamirah DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners: Richard C. Kaufman, #8343 Julie A. Rosen, #40406 Matthew K. Tieslau, #47483 RYLEY CARLOCK &amp; APPLEWHITE 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3500 Denver, Colorado 80203 Telephone: (303) 863-7500 bclayton@rcalaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2017SC297</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b></p>	

Intervenors the American Petroleum institute (“API”) and the Colorado Petroleum Association (“CPA”), by and through their attorneys, Ryley Carlock & Applewhite (collectively, the “Intervenors”), respectfully submit this Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II.	REFERENCE TO OFFICIAL OPINION .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
V.	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
A.	The Court of Appeals Ruling Implicates Important Legal and Policy Issues that Significantly Impact the Oil and Gas Industry .....	5
1.	The COGCC Properly Interpreted the Oil and Gas Act in Denying the Petition for Rulemaking .....	7
2.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Its Interpretation of the Act.....	9
a.	The Plain Language of the Act Does Not Condition Oil and Gas Development on the Absolute Protection of Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.....	9
b.	The Court of Appeals Ruling Inappropriately Relies on the Legislative Declaration to Drive Policy and Rulemaking.....	11
c.	The Court of Appeals Ruling Departs from Other Divisions of the Court of Appeals and with Decisions from the Colorado Supreme Court. ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Cty. Com’rs of Douglas Cty. v. Bainbridge, Inc.</i> 929 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colorado Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n</i> 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016).....	14, 16
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n</i> 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016).....	15
<i>Colo. Oil &amp; Gas Conservation Com. v. Grand Valley Citizens’ Alliance</i> 279 P.3d 646 (Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>Colorado Ground Water Comm’n v. Eagle Peak Farms, Ltd.</i> 919 P.2d 212 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>Davison v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State</i> 84 P.3d 1023 (Colo. 2004).....	8
<i>Douglas County Bd. of Equalization v. Clarke</i> 921 P.2d 717 (Colo. 1996).....	8
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 9529 U.S.120 (U.S. 2000) .....	14
<i>Gerrity Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Magness,</i> 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1996).....	15
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> 783 F.3d 227 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Martinez v. Col. Oil &amp; Gas Conservation Comm.,</i> 16 CA 564, 2017 COA 37 .....	1
<i>Mass. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> 549 U.S. 49 (2007).....	7

<i>People in Interest of T.B.</i>	
14 CA 1142, COA 151M.....	15
<i>People v. Richards</i>	
23 P.3d 1223 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>See Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i>	
529 U.S. 120 (U.S. 2000) .....	14
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i>	
172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>State Highway Comm’n of Colo. v. Haase</i>	
537 P.2d 300 (Colo. 1975).....	12
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Charnes</i>	
819 P.2d 1039, (Colo. 1991).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
§§ 2-4-101 <i>et. seq.</i> , C.R.S .....	11
§ 24-4-106, C.R.S. ....	3
§ 24-4-106(7), C.R.S.....	7
§ 34-60-102, C.R.S .....	9, 10
§ 34-60-102(1)(a)(I), C.R.S. ....	8, 12
§ 34-60-102(1)(b), C.R.S. ....	14
§ 34-60-106(2)(d), C.R.S. ....	8, 12, 13
§ 34-60-108(7), C.R.S.....	2
§ 34-60-111, C.R.S. ....	3
§§ 34-60-101 <i>et seq</i> , C.R.S.....	passim

**Rules**

C.A.R. 49.....1  
C.A.R. 49(a)(2) ..... 9, 11, 16  
C.A.R. 49(a)(3) .....15  
C.A.R. 52.....1  
COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 510.....2  
COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 529(b) .....2

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999).....10  
*See Oil and Natural Gas Stimulate Colorado Economic and Job Growth,*  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,  
[http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Jobs/Oil-Gas-Stimulate-Jobs-  
Economic-Growth/Map/Colorado.pdf](http://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Jobs/Oil-Gas-Stimulate-Jobs-Economic-Growth/Map/Colorado.pdf) (last visited May 18, 2017). .....6
